

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**  
**W.P.(C) No.4695 of 2025**

Manoj Kumar Sahu & Ors.

....      ....      **Petitioners**

**-Versus-**

The State of Jharkhand & Ors.

....      ....      **Respondents**

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH KUMAR**

For the Petitioner

: Mr. Sumeet Gadodia, Advocate

For the State

: Mr. Mohan Kr. Dubey, AC to AG

For the Resp. No.2

: Mr. Suraj Verma, Adv.

: Mr. Ashutosh Ranjan Kumar, Adv.

For the Resp. Nos.3 & 4

: Mr. Indrajit Sinha, Adv.

For the Resp No.20

: Mr. Nipun Bakshi, Adv.

**04/Dated: 16<sup>th</sup> February, 2026**

1. Notice is complete.
2. It appears that the notice has already been served upon the respondents in the year 2025 itself.
3. However, learned counsel for the respondents seeks an adjournment in the matter.
4. As prayed for, put up this case on 25.02.2026.

**(Rajesh Kumar, J.)**